AHA Annual Survey Database - Fiscal Year 2007

Public File Layout and Code Descriptions

Survey

Access 97

Item No. Field Name Estimated Length Start End Field Description : Notes
Question Table
1 D NA 7 1 7 AHA Identification Number AS07dem
REG NA 1 2 2 AHA Region Code AS07dem
STCD NA 2 2 3 AHA State Code AS07dem  For code descriptions, see below
HOSPN NA 4 4 7 AHA Hospital Number AS07dem
2 DTBEG N 10 8 17 Beginning of reporting period Al AS07dem  MM/DD/YYYY
DBEGM N 2 8 9 Reporting Period Beginning Month AS07dem
DBEGD N 2 1 12 Reporting Period Beginning Day AS07dem
DBEGY N 4 14 17 Reporting Period Beginning Year AS07dem
3 DTEND N 10 18 27  End of reporting period A1 AS07dem  MM/DD/YYYY
DENDM N 2 18 19 Reporting Period End Month AS07dem
DENDD N 2 21 22 Reporting Period End Day AS07dem
DENDY N 4 24 27 Reporting Period End Year AS07dem
4 DCOV NA 3 28 30  Days open during reporting period A2.b. AS07dem 000 for non-reporters
5 FYR N 1 31 31 Was the hospital in operation 12 full months to the end of the reporting period A2a. AS07dem  1=yes, 2=less than or more than full year.
6 FISYR N 10 32 41  Beginning date of fiscal year A3. AS07dem  MM/DD/YYYY
FISM N 2 32 33 Fiscal Year Beginning Month AS07dem
FISD N 2 35 36 Fiscal Year Beginning Day AS07dem
FISY N 4 38 4 Fiscal Year Beginning Year AS07dem
7 CNTRL NA 2 42 43 Control Code - type of authquty responsible for establishing policy concerning B.1. AS07dem  For code descriptions, see Control Code descriptions following this document
overall operation of the hospitals
8 SERV NA 2 44 45 Senice C.Od.e - Categm’. best describing the hospital of the type of service provided B.2. AS07dem  For code descriptions, see Primary Service Code descriptions following this document
to the majority of admissions
9 SERVOTH N 30 46 75 Special Service description AS07dem  Only if Service Code is 49 or 59
10 RADMCHI N 1 76 76 Does the hospital restrict admissions primarily to children? B.3.a. AS07dem | 1=yes, 0=no
11 MHSMEMB N 1 77 77 System member AS07dem
12 SYSID NA 4 78 81  Health care system ID AS07dem Matches to health care system file
13 SUBS N 1 82 82  Does the hospital itself operate subsidiary corporations? B.3.b. AS07dem | 1=yes, 0=no
14 MNGT N 1 83 83 s the hospital contract-managed? B.3.c. AS07dem | 1=yes, 0=no
15 MNGTNAME  NA 30 84 113 Management organization name B.3.c. AS07dem
16 MNGTCITY NA 20 114 133 Management organization city B.3.c. AS07dem
17 MNGTSTCD  NA 2 134 135 Management organization state code B.3.c. AS07dem  For code descriptions, see below
18 NETWRK N 1 136 136 s the hospital a participant in a network B.3.d. AS07dem | 1=yes, 0=no
19 NETNAME NA 30 137 166  Network name B.3.d. AS07dem
20 NETAREA NA 3 167 169 Network area code B.3.d. AS07dem
21 NETTELNO NA 7 170 176  Network telephone number B.3.d. AS07dem
22 GENBD N 4 177 180 General medical and surgical (adult) beds C.1. AS07svct
23 PEDBD N 4 181 184  General medical and surgical (pediatric) beds C.2. AS07svct
24 OBBD N 4 185 188  Obstetric care beds C.3. AS07svct
25 MSICBD N 4 189 192  Medical/surgical intensive care beds C4. AS07svct
26 CICBD N 4 193 196 Cardiac intensive care beds C5. AS07svct
27 NICBD N 4 197 200 Neonatal intensive care beds C6. AS07svct
28 NINTBD N 4 201 1204 | Neonatal intermediate care beds C.7. AS07svct
29 PEDICBD N 4 205 208 Pediatric intensive care beds C.8. AS07svct
30 BRNBD N 4 209 212 Burn care beds C.9. AS07svct
31 SPCICBD N 4 213 1216  Other special care beds C.10. ASO07svct
32 OTHICBD N 4 217 220 Other intensive care beds C.11. AS07svct
33 REHABBD N 4 221 224 Physical Rehabilitation care beds C.12. AS07svct
34 ALCHBD N 4 225 228 Alcohol/drug abuse or dependency inpatient care beds C.13. AS07svct
35 PSYBD N 4 229 232 Psychiatric care beds C.14. AS07svct
36 SNBD88 N 4 233 236 Skilled nursing care beds C.15. ASQ7svct
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37 ICFBD88 N 4 237 240 Intermediate nursing care beds C.16. AS07svct
38 ACULTBD N 4 241 244  Acute long term care beds C.17. AS07svct
39 OTHLBD94 N 4 245 248  Other long-term care beds C.18. AS07svct
40 OTHBD%4 N 4 249 252  Other care beds C.19. AS07svct
41 HOSPBD N 4 253 1256 |Total hospital beds AS07svc1 | Calculated Field - Sum of all individual bed counts
257 257 1=provides services for uncomplicated maternity and newborn cases; 2=provides service for
42 OBLEV N 1 Obstetric unit care level C.3. AS07svc1  all uncomplicated and most complicated cases; 3=provides services for all serious illnesses
and abnormalities
43 GENHOS N 1 258 258 General medical and surgical care (adult) - hospital C.1. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
44 GENSYS N 1 259 259 General medical and surgical care (adult) - health system C.1. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
45 GENNET N 1 260 260 General medical and surgical care (adult) - network C.1. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
46 GENVEN N 1 261 261 General medical and surgical care (adult) - joint venture C.1. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
47 PEDHOS N 1 262 262 General medical and surgical care (pediatric) - hospital C.2. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
48 PEDSYS N 1 263 263 General medical and surgical care (pediatric) - health system C.2. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
49 PEDNET N 1 264 264 General medical and surgical care (pediatric) - network C.2. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
50 PEDVEN N 1 265 265 General medical and surgical care (pediatric) - joint venture C.2. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
51 OBHOS N 1 266 1266 | Obstetrics care - hospital C3. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
52 OBSYS N 1 267 267 Obstetrics care - health system C.3. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
53 OBNET N 1 268 268 | Obstetrics care - network C3. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
54 OBVEN N 1 269 269 Obstetrics care - joint venture C.3. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
55 MSICHOS N 1 270 270 Medical/surgical intensive care - hospital C4. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
56 MSICSYS N 1 271 271 Medical/surgical intensive care - health system C4. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
57 MSICNET N 1 272 272 Medical/surgical intensive care - network C4. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
58 MSICVEN N 1 273 273 Medical/surgical intensive care - joint venture C4. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
59 CICHOS N 1 274 1274 | Cardiac intensive care - hospital C.5. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
60 CICSYS N 1 275 1275 |Cardiac intensive care - health system C.5. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
61 CICNET N 1 276 276 Cardiac intensive care - network C5. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
62 CICVEN N 1 277 277 Cardiac intensive care - joint venture C5. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
63 NICHOS N 1 278 1278 | Neonatal intensive care - hospital C.6. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
64 NICSYS N 1 279 279 Neonatal intensive care - health system C6. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
65 NICNET N 1 280 280 |Neonatal intensive care - network C6. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
66 NICVEN N 1 281 281 Neonatal intensive care - joint venture C6. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
67 NINTHOS N 1 282 1282 |Neonatal intermediate care - hospital CT. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
68 NINTSYS N 1 283 283 Neonatal intermediate care - health system C.7. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
69 NINTNET N 1 284 284 Neonatal intermediate care - network C7. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
70 NINTVEN N 1 285 1285 |Neonatal intermediate care - joint venture C7. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
71 PEDICHOS N 1 286 1286 Pediatric intensive care - hospital C.8. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
72 PEDICSYS N 1 287 287 Pediatric intensive care - health system C8. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
73 PEDICNET N 1 288 288 |Pediatric intensive care - network Cc8. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
74 PEDICVEN N 1 289 289 Pediatric intensive care - joint venture C8. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
75 BRNHOS N 1 290 1290 |Burn care - hospital C.9. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
76 BRNSYS N 1 291 1291 |Burn care - health system C.9. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
77 BRNNET N 1 292 1292 Burn care - network co. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
78 BRNVEN N 1 293 1293 |Burn care - joint venture co. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
79 SPCICHOS N 1 294 1294 | Other special care - hospital C.10. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
80 SPCICSYS N 1 295 1295 |Other special care - health system C.10. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
81 SPCICNET N 1 296 1296 | Other special care - network C.10. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
82 SPCICVEN N 1 297 297 Other special care - joint venture C.10. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
83 OTHIHOS N 1 298 1298 Other intensive care - hospital C.11. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
84 OTHISYS N 1 299 1299 |Other intensive care - system C.11. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
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85 OTHINET N 1 300 300 |Other intensive care - network C.11. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
86 OTHIVEN N 1 301 301 Other intensive care - joint venture C.11. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
87 REHABHOS N 1 302 302 Physical Rehabilitation care - hospital C.12. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
88 REHABSYS N 1 303 303 Physical Rehabilitation care - health system C.12. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
89 REHABNET N 1 304 1304 |Physical Rehabilitation care - network C.12. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
90 REHABVEN N 1 305 1305 |Physical Rehabilitation care - joint venture C.12. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
91 ALCHHOS N 1 306 306 Alcohol/drug abuse or dependency inpatient care - hospital C.13. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
92 ALCHSYS N 1 307 307 Alcohol/drug abuse or dependency inpatient care - health system C.13. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
93 ALCHNET N 1 308 308 Alcohol/drug abuse or dependency inpatient care - network C.13. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
94 ALCHVEN N 1 309 309 Alcohol/drug abuse or dependency inpatient care - joint venture C.13. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
95 PSYHOS N 1 310 310 Psychiatric care - hospital C.14. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
96 PSYSYS N 1 311 311 Psychiatric care - health system C.14. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
97 PSYNET N 1 312 312 Psychiatric care - network C.14. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
98 PSYVEN N 1 313 313 Psychiatric care - joint venture C.14. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
99 SNHOS N 1 314 314  Skilled nursing care - hospital C.15. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
100 SNSYS N 1 315 315  Skilled nursing care - health system C.15. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
101 SNNET N 1 316 316  Skilled nursing care - network C.15. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
102 SNVEN N 1 317 317  Skilled nursing care - joint venture C.15. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
103 ICFHOS N 1 318 318 Intermediate nursing care - hospital C.16. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
104 ICFSYS N 1 319 319 Intermediate nursing care - health system C.16. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
105 ICFNET N 1 320 320 Intermediate nursing care - network C.16. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
106 ICFVEN N 1 321 321 Intermediate nursing care - joint venture C.16. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
107 ACUHOS N 1 322 322 Acute long term care - hospital C.A7. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
108 ACUSYS N 1 323 323 Acute long term care - system C.17. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
109 ACUNET N 1 324 324 Acute long term care - network C.17. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
110 ACUVEN N 1 325 325 Acute long term care - joint venture C.17. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
111 OTHLTHOS N 1 326 326 Other long-term care - hospital C.18. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
112 OTHLTSYS N 1 327 327 Other long-term care - health system C.18. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
113 OTHLTNET N 1 328 328 Other long-term care - network C.18. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
114 OTHLTVEN N 1 329 329 Other long-term care - joint venture C.18. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
115 OTHCRHOS N 1 330 1330 Other care - hospital C.19. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
116 OTHCRSYS N 1 331 331 Other care - health system C.19. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
117 OTHCRNET N 1 332 332 Other care - network C.19. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
118 OTHCRVEN N 1 333 333 Other care - joint venture C.19. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
119 ADULTHOS N 1 334 334 Adult day care program - hospital C.20. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
120 ADULTSYS N 1 335 335 Adult day care program - health system C.20. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
121 ADULTNET N 1 336 336 Adult day care program - network C.20. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
122 ADULTVEN N 1 337 1337 |Adult day care program - joint venture C.20. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
123 AIRBHOS N 1 338 1338 |Airborne infection isolation room - hospital C.21. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
124 AIRBSYS N 1 339 339 Airborne infection isolation room - system C.21. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
125 AIRBNET N 1 340 340 Airborne infection isolation room - network C.21. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
126 AIRBVEN N 1 341 341 Airborne infection isolation room - joint venture C.21. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
127 AIRBROOM N 4 342 345 | Airborne infection isolation rooms - count C.21. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
128 ALCOPHOS N 1 346 346 Alcohol/drug abuse or dependency outpatient services - hospital C.22. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
129 ALCOPSYS N 1 347 347 Alcohol/drug abuse or dependency outpatient services - health system C.22. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
130 ALCOPNET N 1 348 348 Alcohol/drug abuse or dependency outpatient services - network C.22. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
131 ALCOPVEN N 1 349 349 Alcohol/drug abuse or dependency outpatient services - joint venture C.22. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
132 ALZHOS N 1 350 1350 |Alzheimer Center - hospital C.23. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
133 ALZSYS N 1 351 351 Alzheimer Center - system C.23. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
134 ALZNET N 1 352 352 | Alzheimer Center - network C.23. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no

Copyright Health Forum, LLC.

an American Hospital Association Company

Page 3 of 27




AHA Annual Survey Database - Fiscal Year 2007

Public File Layout and Code Descriptions

Survey

Access 97

Item No. Field Name Estimated Length Start End Field Description : Notes
Question Table

135 ALZNVEN N 1 353 353  Alzheimer Center - joint venture C.23. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
136 AMBHOS N 1 354 1354 | Ambulance services - hospital C.24. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
137 AMBSYS N 1 355 355 Ambulance services - system C.24. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
138 AMBNET N 1 356 356  Ambulance services - network C.24. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
139 AMBVEN N 1 357 1357 |Ambulance services - joint venture C.24. AS07svc1  1=yes, 0=no
140 AMBSHOS N 1 358 358  Ambulatory surgery center - hospital C.25. AS07svc1  1=yes, 0=no
141 AMBSSYS N 1 359 359  Ambulatory surgery center - system C.25. AS07svc1  1=yes, 0=no
142 AMBSNET N 1 360 360 Ambulatory surgery center - network C.25. AS07svc1  1=yes, 0=no
143 AMBSVEN N 1 361 361 Ambulatory surgery center - joint venture C.25. AS07svc1  1=yes, 0=no
144 ARTHCHOS N 1 362 1362 |Arthritis treatment center - hospital C.26. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
145 ARTHCSYS N 1 363 1363 | Arthritis treatment center - health system C.26. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
146 ARTHCNET N 1 364 364 | Arthritis treatment center - network C.26. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
147 ARTHCVEN N 1 365 365 Arthritis treatment center - joint venture C.26. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
148 ASSTLHOS N 1 366 366 Assisted living services - hospital C.27. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
149 ASSTLSYS N 1 367 367 Assisted living services - health system C.27. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
150 ASSTLNET N 1 368 368 Assisted living services - network C.27. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
151 ASSTLVEN N 1 369 369 Assisted living services - joint venture C.27. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
152 AUXHOS N 1 370 370 Auxiliary - hospital C.28. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
153 AUXSYS N 1 371 371 Auxiliary - system C.28. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
154 AUXNET N 1 372 1372 |Auxiliary - network C.28. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
155 AUXVEN N 1 373 1373 | Auxiliary - joint venture C.28. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
156 BWHTHOS N 1 374 374 Bariatric/weight control services - hospital C.29. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
157 BWHTSYS N 1 375 375 Bariatric/weight control services - system C.29. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
158 BWHTNET N 1 376 376 Bariatric/weight control services - network C.29. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
159 BWHTVEN N 1 377 377 Bariatric/weight control services - joint venture C.29. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
160 BROOMHOS N 1 378 378 Birthing room/LDR room/LDRP room - hospital C.30. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
161 BROOMSYS N 1 379 379 Birthing room/LDR room/LDRP room - health system C.30. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
162 BROOMNET N 1 380 380 Birthing room/LDR room/LDRP room - network C.30. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
163 BROOMVEN N 1 381 381 Birthing room/LDR room/LDRP room - joint venture C.30. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
164 BLDOHOS N 1 382 1382 |Blood Donor Center Hospital - hospital C.31. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
165 BLDOSYS N 1 383 383 Blood Donor Center System - health system C.31. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
166 BLDONET N 1 384 384 Blood Donor Center Network - network C.31. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
167 BLDOVEN N 1 385 385 Blood Donor Center Joint Venture - joint venture C.31. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
168 MAMMSHOS N 1 386 386 Breast cancer screening/mammograms - hospital C.32. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
169 MAMMSSYS N 1 387 387 Breast cancer screening/mammograms - health system C.32. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
170 MAMMSNET N 1 388 388 Breast cancer screening/mammograms - network C.32. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
171 MAMMSVEN N 1 389 389 Breast cancer screening/mammograms - joint venture C.32. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
172 ACLABHOS N 1 390 390 Adult diagnostic/invasive catheterization - hospital C.33.a. |ASQ07svc! | 1=yes, 0=no
173 ACLABSYS N 1 391 391  Adult diagnostic/invasive catheterization - system C.33.a. |ASQ07svc! |1=yes, 0=no
174 ACLABNET N 1 392 392 Adult diagnostic/invasive catheterization - network C.33a. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
175 ACLABVEN N 1 393 393  Adult diagnostic/invasive catheterization - joint venture C.33.a.  ASO7svc1 1=yes, 0=no
176 PCLABHOS N 1 394 394 Pediatric diagnostic/invasive catheterization - hospital C.33b.  |ASO07svc! |1=yes, 0=no
177 PCLABSYS N 1 395 395 Pediatric diagnostic/invasive catheterization - system C.33b.  |ASQ07svc! |1=yes, 0=no
178 PCLABNET N 1 396 396 Pediatric diagnostic/invasive catheterization - network C.33.b. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
179 PCLABVEN N 1 397 397 Pediatric diagnostic/invasive catheterization - joint venture C.33.b.  ASO7svc1 1=yes, 0=no
180 ICLABHOS N 1 398 1398 |Adultinterventional cardiac catheterization - hospital C.33.c.  |ASQ07svc! | 1=yes, 0=no
181 ICLABSYS N 1 399 1399 |Adultinterventional cardiac catheterization - system C.33.c.  |ASQ07svc! | 1=yes, 0=no
182 ICLABNET N 1 400 400 Adultinterventional cardiac catheterization - network C.33.c. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
183 ICLABVEN N 1 401 401 Adult interventional cardiac catheterization - joint venture C.33.c. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
184 PELABHOS N 1 402 402 Pediatric interventional cardiac catheterization - hospital C.33.d. |ASQ07svc! |1=yes, 0=no
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185 PELABSYS N 1 403 403 Pediatric interventional cardiac catheterization - system C.33.d.  ASO7svc1 1=yes, 0=no
186 PELABNET N 1 404 404 Pediatric interventional cardiac catheterization - network C.33.d. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
187 PELABVEN N 1 405 405 Pediatric interventional cardiac catheterization - joint venture C.33.d.  ASO7svc1 1=yes, 0=no
188 ADTCHOS N 1 406 406 Adult cardiac surgery - hospital C.33.e.  ASO7svc1 1=yes, 0=no
189 ADTCSYS N 1 407 407 Adult cardiac surgery - system C.33.e.  ASO7svc1 1=yes, 0=no
190 ADTCNET N 1 408 408 Adult cardiac surgery - network C.33.e.  ASO7svc1 1=yes, 0=no
191 ADTCVEN N 1 409 409 Adult cardiac surgery - joint venture C.33.e.  ASO7svc1 1=yes, 0=no
192 PEDCSHOS N 1 410 410 Pediatric cardiac surgery - hospital C.33.. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
193 PEDCSSYS N 1 411 411  Pediatric cardiac surgery - system C.33.f. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
194 PEDCSNET N 1 412 412 Pediatric cardiac surgery - network C.33f. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
195 PEDCSVEN N 1 413 413 Pediatric cardiac surgery - joint venture C.33.. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
196 CHABHOS N 1 414 414 Cardiac Rehabilitation - hospital C.33.g.  ASO7svc1 1=yes, 0=no
197 CHABSYS N 1 415 415 Cardiac Rehabilitation - system C.33.g.  ASO7svc1 1=yes, 0=no
198 CHABNET N 1 416 416 Cardiac Rehabilitation - network C.33.g. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
199 CHABVEN N 1 417 417 | Cardiac Rehabilitation - joint venture C.33.g.  ASO7svc1 1=yes, 0=no
200 CMNGTHOS N 1 418 418 Case Management - hospital C.34. AS07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
201 CMNGTSYS N 1 419 419 Case Management - health system C.34. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
202 CMNGTNET N 1 420 420 Case Management - network C.34. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
203 CMNGTVEN N 1 421 421 Case Management - joint venture C.34. AS07svc1 1=yes, 0=no
204 CHAPHOS N 1 422 422 Chaplaincy/pastoral care services - hospital C.35. ASO07svc1 | 1=yes, 0=no
